DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		414090	B. WING _			4/29/2	4/29/2025	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COREWELL I	HEALTH REHAB	& NURSING CENTER - KEN	TRIDGE		4118 KALAMAZOO AV GRAND RAPIDS, MI 49			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F0000	INITIAL COMME	ENTS	F0000					
SS=		Rehab & Nursing Center was bbreviated survey on 4/28/25 -						
	Intakes: MI001520	059, MI00152599						
	Census = 143							
F0550 SS= D	§483.10(a) Resichas a right to a determination, at access to persor outside the facilitin this section. §4 treat each reside and care for each in an environment maintenance or quality of life, recindividuality. The promote the right (2) The facility m quality care rega of condition, or p must establish at and practices regand the provision plan for all reside source. §483.10(b)(1) The tresident can without interferer or reprisal from t resident has the rights as a reside citizen or resident can without interferer or reprisal from t resident has the	Exercise of Rights dent Rights. The resident lignified existence, self- and communication with and as and services inside and ty, including those specified 483.10(a)(1) A facility must ent with respect and dignity he resident in a manner and and that promotes enhancement of his or her cognizing each resident's efacility must protect and ts of the resident. §483.10(a) and the resident of the services under the State of Services under the State of Services under the State of the United States. The right to exercise his or her ent of the facility must ensure that exercise his or her rights one, coercion, discrimination, he facility. §483.10(b)(2) The right to be free of ercion, discrimination, and	F0550					

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			ISTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		414090	B. WING			4/29/2	2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OF	R SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY	, STATE, ZIP CC	DDE	
COREWELL HEALTH	REHAB	& NURSING CENTER - KENT	TRIDGE		4118 KALAMAZOO A\ GRAND RAPIDS, MI 4	-		
PRÉFIX (EACH	DEFICIEN REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULI EFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	D BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
her righin the eunder to This RE evidence. This citate Based of failed to dignity: #101) or in feeling frustration frustratio	nts and to exercise of his subpa EQUIREM ced by: ation pertain interview the ensure results and respect for 4 resident ges of diminon. It #100 was the ses which in palsy (a distone, or poof a "Minient for Res 3/5/25 reversations" (BI adicated Reserview on poorted "Cered at him but #100 reported #100 re	ins to Intake MI00152599. It and record review, the facility sidents were treated with the in 2 (Resident #100, Resident its reviewed for abuse, resulting mished self-worth and mission Record" revealed a male, with pertinent included: diarrhea, anxiety, and isorder that affects movement,						

STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			ISTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY PLETED	
		414090	B. WING			4/29/2	4/29/2025	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R	-		STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	, STATE, ZIP CC	DDE	
COREWELL	HEALTH REHAB	& NURSING CENTER - KEN	TRIDGE		4118 KALAMAZOO AV GRAND RAPIDS, MI 49			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD EFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	interaction.							
	reported he had be had been in Resider reported hearing e of both Resident # gone into the roon LPN "Q" reported "condescending to approaching the si LPN "Q" reported frustration that she Resident #100. LP words CNA "P" reported CNA "P" Resident #100 off himself and how h "P" had not been t dignity and respect In an interview on Worker" (SW) "E' complained that Charsh tone with hit to change him. In an interview on reported Resident that CNA "P" had was yelling at him #100 presented as had talked to him cry. SW "D" repor "Nursing Home A immediately. In an interview on reported that she, a supervisor (NS) "J following the interview on reported that she, a supervisor (NS) "J following the interview on reported that she, a supervisor (NS) "J following the interview on the reported that she, a supervisor (NS) "J following the interview on the reported that she, a supervisor (NS) "J following the interview on the reported that she, a supervisor (NS) "J following the interview on the reported that she, a supervisor (NS) "J following the interview on the reported that she, a supervisor (NS) "J following the interview on the reported that she, a supervisor (NS) "J following the interview on the reported that she a supervisor (NS) "J following the interview on the reported that she are the reported that	4/29/25 at 9:04 AM, LPN "Q" ben in the hall when CNA "P" ent #100's room. LPN "Q" scalating tension in the voices #100 and CNA "P" and had not deescalate the situation. CNA "P" had a one" in the way she was tuation with Resident #100. CNA "P" was projecting the efelt due to having to clean up PN "Q" reported it wasn't the sed; it was the tone. LPN "Q" would consistently cut when he was trying to express the felt. LPN "Q" reported CNA reating Resident #100 with the during the interaction. 4/28/25 at 11:04 AM, "Social" reported Resident #100 had than "P" had yelled and had a m when she went into his room 4/28/25 at 1:34 PM, SW "D" #100 had come to her and said raised her voice with him and than SW "D" reported Resident quite upset at how CNA "P" and had said he could almost the she reported the incident to diministrator" (NHA) "A" 4/28/25 at 2:34 PM, NHA "A" along with SW "E" and Nursing I" had talked to Resident #100 raction between himself and ident #100 had basically said						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X A. BUILDING				
		414090	B. WING _			4/29/2	2025	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY	, STATE, ZIP CO	DE	
COREWELL	HEALTH REHAB	& NURSING CENTER - KENT	RIDGE		4118 KALAMAZOO AV GRAND RAPIDS, MI 49	-		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULE FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	D BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
		how loud CNA "P" talked and her tone but that his needs had						
	reported managem resident had said to voice. CNA "P" re Resident #100's ro the bathroom, and couldn't wait to ge himself. CNA "P" Resident #100 in a and that we were general could her that Resident #100 reptreated him with reben humiliated the wheelchair and whim, it made him for major depressiv (weakness or paranondominant side intraparenchymal of brain. Review of a "Miniassessment for Redate of 3/7/25 reve Mental Status" (Bi	4/28/25 at 1:11 PM, CNA "P" tent had spoken to her because a they did not like the tone of her teported when she went into toom, he was in his wheelchair in the was upset because he t on the toilet and had messed reported she kept telling to regular tone that it was okay going to get him cleaned up. Tater in the day a manager had tent #100 had not liked her tone. The review on 4/29/25 at 12:30 PM, Torted he felt CNA "P" had not tespect and that he had already that he had had an accident in his ten CNA "P" started yelling at the had had an accident in his ten CNA "P" started yelling at the had had an accident in his ten condition on the properties of t						

STATEMENT OF AND PLAN OF CO		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING		ISTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY LETED
		414090		B. WING _			4/29/2025	
	DER OR SUPPLIE	R & Nursing Center - Ken'	TRIDO	GE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 4118 KALAMAZOO AVE S E GRAND RAPIDS, MI 49508	, ZIP CO	DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	F	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CF FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0609 SS= D F0609	#101 reported CNA lignity and respect reported CNA "P" feel little and insigne placed his call I he room and made to her. Resident #1 "P" that he needed and told him he did ust gone. Resident waiting to response to allege	ged Violations §483.12(c) In lations of abuse, neglect, listreatment, the facility (1) Ensure that all alleged ag abuse, neglect, streatment, including		F0609				

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				ISTRUCTION			TE SURVEY ETED
		414090		B. WING _			_ 4	/29/20)25
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	I ER & NURSING CENTER - KEN	TRIDG	BE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 4118 KALAMAZOO AVE GRAND RAPIDS, MI 495	SE	P COE	DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULATION	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	COR	I VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	E CROS		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	evidenced by: Based on interview failed to implement immediate reporting (Residents #100) of abuse reporting, refurther instances of unreported, or with Findings include: Review of a "Miniassessment for Redate of 3/5/25 revoluted and the failed of a minimum failed failed failed failed failed failed failed failed ("P") had come in I him because he has #100 reported that facility. Resident failed (Licensed Practica witnessed the incireport it. Resident "Social Worker" (reported he had a Administrator" NI Supervisor" (NS) incident and told thim to which they CNA. Resident #1 reported CNA "P"	w and record review, the facility at policies and procedures for a go to the State Agency for 1 of 4 residents reviewed for sesulting in the potential for a buse going undetected, thout thorough investigation. Immum Data Set" (MDS) sident #100, with a reference realed a "Brief Interview for IMS) score of 15 out of 15, resident #100 was cognitively 4/28/25 at 10:05 AM, Resident #100 composed the had had a accident. Resident #100 CNA "Certified Nurse Aide" his room and started yelling at do had an accident. Resident #100 composed that a nurse and Nurse, LPN "Q") had dent and encouraged him to #100 reported he had told SW) "D". Resident #100 meeting with "Nursing Home HA "A", SW "E", and "Nursing "I" shortly after reporting the hem that CNA "P" had yelled at said they would speak to the 00 reported he had also approximately 3 months earlier poken to him. Resident #100							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	Α	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		414090		B. WING _			_ 4/	29/20)25
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	 	TRIDO	GE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 4118 KALAMAZOO AVE GRAND RAPIDS, MI 499	ESE	P COD	DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	F	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	I VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD EFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	they would talk to In an interview on reported Resident "P" had gone into at him with a harsl be changed. SW "Jother residents wh "P" in the past. In an interview on reported Resident way CNA "P" had they had investiga and followed up whe, along with NH conversation with reported he didn't providing cares to to make Resident CNA "P" had raise yelling at him. SW had soiled himself quite upset with he SW "D" reported I nurse had heard C come into the roor #100 had said he fabusive and that he "E" reported when reported the incide In an interview on reported after the incorrect was at the side of the	4/28/25 at 11:04 AM, SW "E" #100 had complained that CNA his room and had been yelling h tone when he had needed to E" reported there have been o have complained about CNA 4/28/25 at 11:17 AM, NS "I" #100 had concerns with the spoken to him. NS "I" reported ted Resident #100's concern with CNA "P". NS "I" reported ta "A", and SW "E" had a Resident #100 who had feel safe with CNA "P" him, so they developed a plan #100 feel safe. 4/28/25 at 1:34 PM, SW "D" #100 had reported to her that ed her voice with him and was / "D" reported Resident #100 with bowel movement and was sw CNA "P" had talked to him. Resident #100 had said that a NA "P"'s tone of voice and n. SW "D" reported Resident felt like the incident was e felt he could almost cry. SW a she heard the word abuse, she ent to NHA "A" immediately. 4/28/25 at 2:34 PM, NHA "A" incident between Resident #100							
	including herself, over an hour. NHA	been reported to her, staff, had spoken to the resident for A "A" reported Resident #100 he didn't like how loud CNA							

STATEMENT O	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN		ISTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		414090	B. WING _			4/29/2	2025	
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CC	DDE	
COREWELL	HEALTH REHAB	& NURSING CENTER - KENT	TRIDGE		4118 KALAMAZOO AVI GRAND RAPIDS, MI 49			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD FERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	"A" reported Reside gotten the cares he "A" reported Reside "abuse" when speare per ten or mally would have been per since it was handle note was entered in instead. In an interview on Practical Nurse" (I witnessed the incide and CNA "P". LPI situation escalating Resident #100 and room to deescalate reported CNA "P" In a follow-up inte NHA "A" reported Resident #100, he his concern was ju "P" spoke with him met. NHA "A" repdiscussing the inci (NHA "A") was ur "P" always talked didn't like her tone like meeting with about it with him to "A" reported immethad reported he did to him; Resident # assignment. In a follow-up inte NS "I" reported he following the repo	the didn't like her tone. NHA dent #100 had said he had eneeded from CNA "P". NHA dent #100 did not use the word uking with her. NHA "A" an incident of this nature out on a grievance form but ed right at the time, a clinical in the resident's medical record 4/29/25 at 9:04 AM, "Licensed LPN) "Q" reported he had dent between Resident #100 N "Q" reported he had heard the grand tension in the voice of LCNA "P", so he went into the enth estimation. LPN "Q" 's tone was condescending. Tryiew on 4/29/25 at 11:24 AM, I when they had met with talked about his concerns, but list how he didn't like how CNA in and that all his needs were worted when they were dent with Resident #100, she mader the impression that CNA loudly, and Resident #100 and talking that he was okay with it. NHA ediately after Resident #100 d not like how CNA "P" talked 100 was taken off CNA "P"'s erview on 4/29/25 at 1:12 PM, thad talked to LPN "Q" reted incident between Resident "but did not document the						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDING	PLE CON		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		414090	B. WING _			4/29/2	2025
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY	, STATE, ZIP CO	DE
COREWELL	HEALTH REHAB	& NURSING CENTER - KENT	RIDGE		4118 KALAMAZOO AV GRAND RAPIDS, MI 49		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT FULL REGULATION	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULE EFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	PM revealed, "Sporegarding his raisistaff member. Bui worker were presestated that he had staff had not made assist him and he land assist him and he land assist him and he land he l	tween him and this staff t #100) also verbalized that terns with the cares provided by luring this interaction. ed (Resident #100)'s feeling tiple solutions to help prevent tig in the future. The first aking (Resident #100) off the ning him to one of the aides nit so that he can receive more econd was to have two staff cares to (Resident #100) to unication is always done in a eptable to him. (Resident #100) bllow up would be occurring taff member regarding the tt #100) verbalized satisfaction ion for the follow up occurring. as encouraged to continue to s he has to building leadership ence of interviews with other staff conducted to immediately					

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		414090		B. WING _			4/29/2	025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER						STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CO	DE	
COREWELL HEALTH REHAB & NURSING CENTER - KEN				GE		4118 KALAMAZOO AVE S E GRAND RAPIDS, MI 49508			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	CORI	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (E RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CRO FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	DSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	seclusion and sexu mistreatment, misa unknown origin. T must report to (Sta omitted) within tw provide sufficient i	g physical, mental, involuntary al abuse, as well as neglect, appropriation, and injuries of he Administrator/designee te Survey Agency name o hours. The initial report must information to describe the nd indicate how the residents 1"							